SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).37320/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-08-2022 in RFA No.4161/2017 and RFA No.5153/2017 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

HARPHOOL (D) THROUGH LRS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.183771/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.183769/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.183768/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.183772/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.) WITH

SLP(C) Nos.21685-21686/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.184806/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s).37869/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.183243/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.183244/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) Nos.21832-21833/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.186272/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s).37954/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.182979/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.182984/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.182982/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.182981/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.182983/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Diary No(s).37632/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.190956/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.190959/2022-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.190954/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.190953/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.190957/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

SLP(C) Nos.22476-22477/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.189922/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) D.No.37850/2022(IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.195221/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.195220/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.195222/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date: 14-12-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pardeep Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Atri Roy Chowdhury, Adv.

Mr. Abhay, Adv.

Ms. Bano Deswal, Adv.

Mr. Sunil K. Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Beena, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kshitiz Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Amarnath, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa G. Mittal, Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. C.M. Sundaram Iyer, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- Heard learned Senior Counsel/other counsel for the petitioners.
- 2. The applications for permission to file the Special Leave Petitions are allowed.
- 3. Delay condoned.
- 4. The applications for substitution are also allowed.
- 5. Amended cause-title be filed within two weeks.
- 6. Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.
- 7. Meanwhile, recovery of compensation paid to the petitioners shall remain stayed.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)