ITEM NO.15+41+42

COURT NO.5

**SECTION IV-B** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) ............Diary No(s).16330/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-08-2022 in RFA No.8519/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

AJIT SINGH Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.95055/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING) WITH

Diary No(s).16327/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.95166/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s).4541/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.111061/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.111062/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.111060/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

D.No.37468/2022(IV-B)

(For admission and IA No.134349/2023 – Condonation of delay in refiling/curing the defects)

D.No.39186/2022(IV-B)

No.122035/2023-CONDONATION 0F DELAY ΙN FILING and IA No.122032/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT No.122025/2023-APPLICATION **FOR** SUBSTITUTION and IA No.122023/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) IA No.122037/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.122030/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT and IΑ No.122027/2023-APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT)

D.No.38363/2022(IV-B)

(For admission and IA No.134445/2023 – condonation of delay in refiling/curing the defects)

Date: 21-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, AOR

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. N S Dalal, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Dalal, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Sarvesh Rai, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.

Mr. Madhvendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Tyagi, Adv. Mr. Kunal Raikwar, Adv. Mr. Tanishq Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Anil Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Pabbi, Adv.

Mr. Disha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Niharika Dubey, Adv.

Mrs. Shikha Roy, Adv.

Mr. Parshuram, Adv.

Mr. Anubhaw Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Shivendu Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dipak Kumar Jena, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. The application for permission to file the Special Leave Petition is allowed.
- 4. The application for setting aside abatement and the application for substitution are also allowed.
- Issue notice.
- 6. Tag with SLP(C)No.7963 of 2023.
- 7. Meanwhile, recovery of compensation paid to the petitioners shall remain stayed.
- 8. Learned counsel for the petitioners will take necessary steps to effect service upon the unserved respondents in the other pending cases through dasti service or through standing counsel, meanwhile.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)