SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).52730/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-01-2023 in RFA No.5066/2017 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

RAJESH KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.34461/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.34460/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS) WITH

Diary No(s). 31546/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.37025/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.37028/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.37030/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)
Diary No(s). 31567/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.35488/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.35504/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.35513/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.35493/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.35524/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.35496/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.35519/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 19-02-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. B C Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Leelawati Suman, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Davesh Bhatia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. The application for permission to file the Special Leave Petition is allowed.
- 2. Delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement is condoned.
- 3. The application for settling aside abatement and the application for substitution are also allowed.
- 4. Amended memo of parties be filed accordingly.
- 5. Issue notice re: condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petitions, returnable on 02.04.2024.
- 6. Tag with SLP(C) Nos.23820-23821/2022.
- 7. Meanwhile recovery of enhanced compensation paid to the petitioners shall remain stayed.
- 8. The Registry is directed to process the connected matters and list the same for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)